Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. Future

specific market movements cannot be normally predicted with reasonable accuracy.

The company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with

respect to US$, Euros and GBPs . Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities

denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency (INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign

currency cash flows. The objective of the company is to minimize the volatility of the INR cash flows of highly probable forecast

transactions.

Sensitivity Movement: The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments

Page 67

DANLAW TECHNOLOGIES INDIA LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements

(All amounts are in ₹ lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars

31‐Mar‐23 31‐Mar‐22

Interest rates‐increase by 50 basis points (14.96)   (12.53)

Interest rates‐decrease by 50 basis points 14.96   12.53

Liquidity Risk

Particulars On Demand Less than 1 year >1 year Total

Year ended March 31, 2023

Borrowings 523.57 36.00 2432.00 2991.57

Trade and other payables 0.00 1626.20 0.00 1626.20

Other financial liabilities 0.00 856.85 0.00 856.85

523.57 2519.05 2432.00 5474.63

Year ended March 31, 2022

Borrowings 644.29 36.00 2309.62 2989.91

Trade and other payables 0.00 1481.85 0.00 1481.85

Other financial liabilities 0.00 441.06 0.00 441.06

644.29 1958.91 2309.62 4912.82

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to

maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by

maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash

flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The table below summarises the maturity profile of the

Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.